than 50% of the gross floor area. 

(B) Final planned unit development master development plan approval, unless the plan 

envisions the construction of only one-and two-family dwellings. 

(C) The development is a public building costing in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) which may be regulated by the Town of Smyrna under applicable law. Any other 

governmental entity will be strongly encouraged to comply. 

(D) Any development which requires approval by the Planning Commission which the planning 

staff determines to possess design characteristics that merit review under this article.